Organisation internationale du Travail International Labour Organization
Tribunal administratif Administrative Tribunal

116th Session Judgment No. 3286

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the first complaint filed by Mrs E. &gainst the
International Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA) on 28 yut011l and
corrected on 21 October, and the second compliéat 6n 28 July
2011 and corrected on 21 October, the Agency’sleimgply of
6 February 2012, the complainant’s single rejoirafet May and the
IAEA’s single surrejoinder of 8 August 2012;

Considering Articles Il, paragraph 5, and VII oétBtatute of the
Tribunal,

Having examined the written submissions and decmedo hold
oral proceedings, for which neither party has agapli

Considering that the facts of the case and thedplga may be
summed up as follows:

A. The complainant joined the IAEA in March 2007 under
three-year fixed-term appointment as Head of theliagd Radiation
Biology and Radiotherapy Section within the Divisief Human
Health (NAHU) in the Department of Nuclear Sciencasd
Applications (NA). She was recruited at grade P4d aher
appointment was subject to a one-year probatioparipd.
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On 30 January 2008 the Director of the Division Hifiman
Resources (MTHR) informed the complainant that,enrtie terms of
the probationary policy, the Director General hadided to confirm
her appointment. He nevertheless added that thecir General
was concerned by the apparent performance isseesifidd by her
supervisor and expected that these matters be ssddteThe same
day the complainant wrote to the Director of MTHIRging that she
was harassed by her supervisor, Mr A., the DireofoNAHU. She
indicated that, during an interview in November 20Be shouted at
her in front of other members of the panel and@plieant. She added
that, that same month, he had asked her to resigimgs it would
save her from the embarrassment of being firedeasécretary had
complained about her behaviour several times. lde ahtered her
office, in January 2008, shouting obscenities dmwéatening not to
approve anything coming from her or her Section.

On 31 January 2008 the complainant's supervisotento the
Director of MTHR filing a formal complaint of harsment against
her. He contended that she had intentionally distorsome of
the comments he made and that she had made falsgnents in
order to build false arguments tarnishing his rapom. In turn the
complainant filed a formal complaint of harassmagainst him on
1 February 2008. The complainant’s supervisor stpdrfrom service
in June 2008, and a new Director of NAHU was apjgoinin the
autumn of 2008.

The Director of MTHR wrote to the complainant onMay
2009 two memoranda. The first one concerned hevanice about
the investigation of her harassment complaint. he tsecond
memorandum the Director recalled in detail the ingst the
complainant had, either with him or her supervismmcerning her
performance. He noted in particular that memberseafteam had
complained to him about her behaviour, allegingifistance that she
had taken credit for work performed by others. Blsb that she had
made accusations of serious wrongdoing againstoiiteof six of her
staff. He informed her that, in his view, she dal meet the Agency’s
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performance expectations regarding leadership,epsidnalism and
management, and that he had advised the DeputgtBir&eneral in
charge of NA and the Director of NAHU to issue math a formal
warning, in line with the requirements of Staff BuB.06.4 on
unsatisfactory performance. The complainant reptied May to the
Director of MTHR that his allegations of unsatigtag performance
were not substantiated and that no constructivetinggsehad taken
place with the staff allegedly complaining of hehaviour. She asked
that a meeting be held with them and that subselyuenproper
investigation be conducted. She asked that, imtbantime, all files
relating to that matter remained open.

By a letter of 20 May 2009, which the complainaateived
on 27 May, the Director of MTHR informed her tharappointment
would expire on 3 March 2010, in accordance with letter of
appointment and Staff Rule 3.03.0n 13 October 2009 the
complainant wrote to the Director Genestdting that she had not yet
received a notice that her appointment would beereléd as she
expected in light of paragraph (C)(2) of Staff RGl83.1, according
to which an initial appointment may be extendeddqueriod of two
years if there is a continuing need for the sesvimiethe staff member
and his/her performance and conduct continues tet e required
level. She added that it was unclear if the absehemtification was
related to the fact that her performance reviewomspfor 2007 and
2008 were outstanding. She asked him to informfreedecision had
already been taken concerning the extension cégointment.

The complainant wrote again to the Director Geneoal
11 December 2009 requesting “clarification and Ikggm” with
respect to the Agency’s failure to process her #roomplaint of
harassment, its failure to complete her performaae®w reports for
2007 and 2008, and the decision not to extend peoiatment.
She alleged that the non-extension decision waentdk breach
of paragraph (C)(2) of Staff Rule 3.03.1 given tehe had “three
years of excellent service”. The Director Geneeglied, in a letter of
18 December 2009, that the non-extension decisias made on
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20 May 2009 on the ground of unsatisfactory perforog, which was
in line with paragraph (C)(2) of Staff Rule 3.03He also noted that
several discussions had already taken place bethererhe Director
of NAHU, the Director of MTHR and the representatiof the Staff

Council regarding her allegations of harassmerd, that, during the
last meeting held on 21 July 2009, she requestadMiiHR kept “the

file open for the time being” but that no furthertian be taken. On
that basis, the Director General indicated thattwd not see what
other actions could be taken on her allegatiorisacdissment.

On 23 December 2009 the complainant filed an apyéal the
Joint Appeals Board (JAB), and a further appeal drdanuary 2010.
She challenged the decision not to extend her appent and the
decision not to investigate her harassment compl&he criticised
the Agency for not following applicable rules on sessing
alleged unsatisfactory staff performance and fdinfato initiate the
resolution process with respect to her performaggi&ew reports for
2007 and 2008.

On 26 January 2010 the complainant wrote a memaranid
the Director of the Office of Internal Oversight rdees (OIOS)
requesting that an investigation be initiated twmvpr that the
accusations of misbehaviour made against her byDinector of
MTHR in his memorandum of 7 May 2009 were false.

In its report of 30 March 2011 the JAB considerbdttthe
Administration had failed to investigate properlyet harassment
complaint filed by the complainant in early 2008, required under
Appendices E and G to the Staff Regulations anéf Bides. It had
also failed to give her clear indications as to h@w complaint would
be dealt with. The Board added that even though stingervisor
concerned had separated from service in June 2008\gency was
responsible for his actions considering that hitoas may still
have adverse consequences on the complainansolthald that the
Administration had failed to follow applicable raleconcerning
the assessment of the complainant’s performangearticular by not
ensuring that her performance review reports fod72@nd 2008
were completed in a timely manner. Regarding theptainant’s
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alleged unsatisfactory performance, the JAB foumad it was unclear
whether the process conducted by the Administratiaga a formal or
an informal one. It therefore recommended thatDivector General
reconsider his position concerning the assessnigrgrgperformance
and her harassment allegations. It further heltttteacomplainant did
not contest the letter of 20 May 2009, by which slas informed that
her appointment would expire on 3 March 2010, witiie prescribed
two-month time limit, and consequently recommendegidcting the
appeal as time-barred insofar as she challengedi¢bision not to
extend her appointment.

By a letter of 28 April 2011 the Director Generabtified
the complainant that he had decided to reject ppeea as time-barred
insofar as it concerns the decision not to extead dppointment.
Regarding her harassment complaint and “the reviaw([her]
performance”, he had decided to forgo comment mgndonsideration
by OIOS of the memorandum of 26 January 2010 she teethe
Director of OIOS. He nevertheless added that byngsthe JAB to
consider the issue of unsatisfactory performance ts&d exceeded
the scope of her initial request. The Director Geheadded that
the performance review reports for 2007 and 2008 fiveally been
completed. That is the decision the complainantugms in her first
complaint before the Tribunal.

On 15 June 2011 the Director of OIOS informed theglainant
that the screening process concerning the issuesrabed in her
memorandum of 26 January 2010 was completed. Hiiagd that
the screening process started only after the JABi$gued its report
in late March 2011 and that OIOS reviewed all sufgabevidence. It
found that the “accusations” made by the DirectoM@HR in his
memorandum of 7 May 2009 were not malicious. Inviesw, the
memorandum merely showed that the Administratichd@cumented
a series of facts concerning her performance tpaupts view that
she was not performing satisfactorily.

By a letter dated 11 July 2011 the Director Genaddified the
complainant that, on the basis of OIOS’ reviewfdwend no basis to
accept the JAB’s recommendation that he reconshdeharassment
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allegations. Consequently, he decided to uphold dgsision of
18 December 2009 that the actions taken by the Adination

regarding her harassment complaint were propercandistent with
her instructions at the time. He also confirmeddadier decision that
her claims concerning unsatisfactory performanceewaeceivable
as she did not raise them in her original request review of

11 December 2009. He held that the JAB impropestysidered that
matter. That is the decision the complainant imgugnher second
complaint.

B. The complainant contends that the facts and legalels at stake
in her two complaints are overlapping and shouétdfore be joined.
She contests the Director General’s finding that dl@im regarding
the decision not to extend her appointment wagei@ble as time-
barred. She indicates that it was not stated itetter of 20 May 2009
from the Director of MTHR that the Director Genetedd made a
decision regarding the extension of her appointmiEme letter merely
provided information as to the expiry date of hpp@ntment and
therefore should not be considered as a noticeonfextension. She
contends that she was first notified of the noreesion decision by
the memorandum of 25 November 2009, in which hgrestisor
stated that neither him nor the Deputy Director &ah of NA
had “any authority to change the decision inheianthe letter to
[her] from [the Director of] MTHR [...] dated 2009-@%". She adds
that, if the Tribunal considers that the letter 268f May 2009 was
an administrative decision, the prescribed timeitlito challenge
it should be waived because of the exceptional unistances
she facedIindeed, she suffered stress and anxiety as a reftiite
Administration’s way of dealing with her case anddhto seek
medical assistance from May to July 2009 in thapeet. She adds
that she received “mixed messages” from managemvhigh show
that the situation was unclear. For instance, imemorandum of
7 May 2009, the Director of MTHR informed her tiegt had advised
her supervisor to give her a formal warning of Bleortcomings but
none was ever issued.
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She also objects to the Director General's conofughat her
claim concerning the Administration’s failure tdlfav the procedures
concerning unsatisfactory performance is irrecdaalshe submits
that, in her request for review, she referred eabmmunications and
meetings she had with MTHR about her performangewereports
for 2007 and 2008, which also encompassed hereallagsatisfactory
performance. Consequently, her request for reviemdcobjectively
be interpreted as challenging the Administratidaikire to follow the
procedures concerning unsatisfactory performance.

On the merits, she contends that the decision maixtend her
appointment was flawed. It was unlawful to applg Hanction of non-
extension given that her performance review repfots2007 and
2008 had not yet been completed and the procedurb®e event of
unsatisfactory performance had not been followedth@t last matter,
she emphasises that, according to paragraphs (@)(Bn of Staff
Rule 3.06.4, a staff member whose performance atigfactory
shall, as a first step, be given a written warnitigen regular
supervisory meetings shall be scheduled at least omonthly basis
and minutes of these meetings shall be placederstaff member’'s
personal file. Paragraphs D and E provide thata#f stember who
does not meet the required level of performancaiwithree months
shall be given a second warning and if no improvarigeforthcoming
in the next three months different measures maytaken against
her/him, including not extending his/her contrathe complainant
further indicates that, according to the Tribunatase law, an
organisation’s comments regarding a warning mustdorded as to
leave the staff member concerned in no doubt &s &eriousness and
the fact that failure to improve may incur non-esien of his or her
appointment. She emphasises that she was giveonrmalf warning
and that she received unclear information as totlhdneshe was
performing satisfactorily or not.

The complainant criticises the Agency for not hgvimvestigated
her internal complaint of harassment. She alleges the Director
of MTHR'’s refusal to follow applicable procedures that respect
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deprived her of the opportunity to prove her alteyes, and
constituted abuse of authority. She points out, thatording to the
case law, an organisation must investigate thorgugiaccusation of
harassment, which is a serious matter, and shakgrthe victim. She
alleges procedural error in that the Director of R did not act
on her internal complaint of harassment in breat®mpendix G
to the Staff Regulations and Staff Rules, accordimgvhich he is
responsible for submitting the matter to the Deityector General,
Head of the Department of Management, who will tdetermine the
measures to be taken. She nevertheless acknowletiges in
the present case, the Director of MTHR, whom sheused of
harassment, was not in a position to review theendtut argues that
another staff member could have undertaken thaalinieview
foreseen by Appendix G. She asks the Tribunal tdico the JAB's
findings that the Director General's statement 8nDcember 2009
that “it [was] difficult to see what further actigoould] be taken” with
respect to her allegations of harassment is unaigiep She also
seeks “personal rehabilitation and re-establishro€her professional
reputation” contending that she was humiliatedh®ydctions taken by
the Administration and that she suffered severetiomal stress in
that respect.

Lastly, she alleges undue delay in completing hexfopmance
review reports for 2007 and 2008 and contendstti@tAgency has
failed to investigate the allegations of miscondwbich were made
against her in these reports.

The complainant asks the Tribunal to set asideihgugned
decisions and to award her material damages inrenumt equivalent
to the salaries and benefits she would have redeivad her
appointments been extended for two years. The rahtdamages
should also include the payment of an amount etgnvdo the shares
the Agency would have paid to the United NatioriatJ6taff Pension
Fund if her appointment had been extended for te@rs; together
with interest from due dates. She seeks furtheemnashtdamages for
“loss of enhanced earning capacity and diministadad prospects”
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together with moral damages and exemplary damégesldition, she
seeks costs. Lastly, she asks that any adverseiahdie removed
from her personnel file.

C. The IAEA has no objection to the request for joindecontends

that the complaint is irreceivable insofar as ih@&rns the decision
not to extend the complainant’s appointment. OnM&§ 2009 she

received the non-extension decision of 20 May g@odsuant to Staff
Rule 12.01.1(D)(1) had until 27 July 2009 to apggakhich she did

not; her complaint in that respect is thereforeetivarred. It asserts
that she knew the expiration date of her appointrfrem the time she
received her letter of appointment. Moreover, tbtetr of 20 May

expressly referred to her separation indicating sha was invited to
contact the Division of Human Resources if thers @y information

she needed concerning “arrangements for [her] a@pafl. It adds

that, on 19 May, the complainant’s supervisor infed her orally of

the decision not to extend her appointment. TheAAlther submits

that the claim concerning alleged failure to follamsatisfactory

performance procedures exceeds the scope of thegetpr review

the complainant submitted to the Director Generallé December
2009 and is therefore also irreceivable.

On the merits, the IAEA indicates that the non-esiten decision
was made in line with applicable rules and thavas clearly stated
in the complainant’s letter of appointment that stes appointed
under a three-year fixed-term contract which cdrrnie expectation of
renewal or of conversion to another type of empleyin It adds
that non-extension decisions are discretionary.aRgg the alleged
failure to follow unsatisfactory performance progesk, it contends
that the claim must fail because such procedures wever formally
initiated.

It rejects the allegations of harassment as unantiated but
asserts that they were taken seriously and hanulied prompt
manner: first through an informal approach and tbgnOIOS that
investigated the matter. The latter concluded tthe allegations
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were not substantiated and found no misconducthenptrt of the
Agency. The IAEA contends that the conduct comgdif could
not be reasonably characterised as harassmentsasbee in the
Administrative Manual.

The IAEA asserts that it acted in good faith toohes the issues
relating to the complainant’s performance revieporés for 2007 and
2008, and that the alleged delay in that respegarfly due to the
complainant’s failure to reply to some of the pregls made by the
Director of MTHR.

The IAEA contends that the complainant's requestt tany
adverse material be removed from her personneisfitaoot as there
is no adverse material in her personnel file thailad possibly be
removed. It also submits that the claim for matetéanages should be
dismissed because she had no reasonable expeatétienewal as
clearly indicated in the letter of appointment. Tdélaim for moral
damages should also be dismissed as she did neé ghat she
suffered grave injury pursuant to the Agency'sawi

D. In her rejoinder the complainant contends she wtiggnatised
and victimised because she had made allegationbacdssment
against her supervisor. Replying to the Agency’stention that her
allegations of harassment were unsubstantiatediesteeates that her
supervisor asked her to resign in order to avogdeimbarrassment of
being fired, that he humiliated her in front of etlstaff members, that
he shouted obscenities at her and threatened raggpimve anything
coming from her or her office, and tore a paperwhe writing. She
denies being responsible for any delay regarding tlsolution
process of her performance review reports for 280@ 2008 and
emphasises that the JAB held that it found no mreafw the
Administration’s failure to activate the resolutiprocess at an earlier
stage.

E. In its surrejoinder the IAEA maintains its positiolh reiterates

with respect to the claim of harassment that thaptainant did not
set out in full the nature, circumstances and Betdiher claim.
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CONSIDERATIONS

1. The complainant commenced working with the IAEA in
2004. Effective 4 March 2007, she took up a threaryfixed-
term contract to fill the position of Section Hedpplied Radiation
Biology and Radiotherapy Section, Division of Humatealth
(NAHU). The appointment was subject to a one-yeabationary
period. The appointment was to expire on 3 March028nd in the
letter of appointment the complainant was tolddppointment “does
not carry any expectancy of renewal or of conversmwany other type
of appointment”.

2. As it transpired, the contract ran its term but wast
renewed. At the time of her appointment, the complat's
immediate supervisor was Mr A., the Director of NBHTensions
developed in the working relationship between tbmmlainant and
Mr A. That had certain consequences discussed e oetail later.

3. On 18 December 2009, the Director General wrot¢héo
complainant. The letter addressed three mattere. fiflst was a
request by the complainant that a complaint she hedle of
harassment by Mr A. be dealt with. The second wasqaest that
the complainant’s performance review reports fod2@nd 2008 be
resolved. The third was the non-renewal of the daimant’s contract.
The complainant was not satisfied with this resporad, on
23 December 2009, lodged an appeal to the JAB.

4. On 17 January 2010 the complainant lodged a fughpeal
to the JAB against what was described in her apge#he decision of
the Director of MTHR of 5 January 2010 not to inigemte the
complainant’s harassment claim and related matters.

5. The JAB reported to the Director General on 30 Marc

2011. It recommended the Director General recongigeposition in
relation to the complainant’s complaints about ksma@&ent and the

11
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review of her performance as it concluded neitlaat been dealt with
satisfactorily by the Administration. In relation the complainant’s
complaint concerning non-extension of her contithet, JAB concluded
the appeal had been time-barred.

6. On 28 April 2011, the Director General wrote to the
complainant indicating that he agreed that the alppe relation to
the non-extension of her appointment was time-barfs to the
harassment and performance review matters, thectiréGeneral
indicated he would respond after certain matters heen addressed
by OIOS. This decision is impugned by the complainan this
Tribunal in a complaint lodged on 19 July 2011. TnJuly 2011, the
Director General wrote to the complainant rejectitie JAB's
recommendation to reconsider the harassment comiplaid the
complaint about the review of the complainant'sf@enance. This
decision is impugned by the complainant in thisbiinal in a
complaint lodged on 28 July 2011. Given that the t@mplaints are
based on a substantially common matrix of factgy tehould be
joined.

7. The IAEA argued that in two respects the complaamésnot
receivable. It is desirable to consider this issuthe outset. The first
question is whether the complaints are receivabsofar as they
challenge a decision not to extend the complaisanttial three-year
appointment. This question is predominantly onefaaft. On the
IAEA’s account of the facts in its reply, it saidat on 19 May 2009
the complainant met with the Director of NAHU whonveyed
personally to the complainant the decision not ®new her
appointment. In her rejoinder, the complainant sdie did not recall
the particular substance of the meeting then mefleto case law
concerning verbal advice. Again, on the IAEA’s aaabof the facts,
the complainant was hand-delivered a letter byQimector of NAHU
on 27 May 2009. The letter was from the DirectoMIfHR and was
dated 20 May 2009. This was not contested by tineptainant. The
letter read:

12
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“As you are aware, in accordance with clause 2ooir y etter of Extension
for Fixed Term Appointment and Staff Rule 3.03.1uryoontract with the
Agency expires on 3 March 2010. About one montloilgethe expiration
of your contract, you will be sent the requiredacknce certificate to
enable you to complete the formalities of your safian.

If there is any information you would need to knaencerning the

arrangements for your separation, you are invibecbhtact the Division of

Human Resources (x21040) who would be pleased ®gich assistance
and advice as you may require. In the attached ¥nawe outline of our

procedures is given for your convenience.

Meanwhile, | wish to take this opportunity to thaydu for your valuable
contribution to the activities of this Agency armdwish you success in all
your future endeavours.”

8. One other document should be mentioned. On 13 @ctob
2009 the complainant sent a memorandum to the Wirékeneral. It
read, in part:

“My contract expires on March 3, 2010, and | havedate not received

any notice whether my contract will be extendedegpected per Staff
Rule 30.03.1.C2][...].

If a decision on my contract extension has alrebdgn taken, please
advise me of the same in writing and please prowéewith the reasons
for such decision.”

9. The IAEA argued that the letter of 20 May 2009 reee by
the complainant on 27 May 2009 constituted writtertice of the
decision not to extend her contract for the purpaddahe IAEA Staff
Regulations and Staff Rules. Rule 12.01.1(D)(1) umegl the
complainant to commence an appeal within two motitbe the
time she received notification of the decision intwg. The JAB
concluded the complainant had not complied witls tt@quirement
and her internal appeal was time-barred. If thisctgsion was correct
then the complainant failed to exhaust internal edies and her
complaints, insofar as they relate to the extensiothe contract, are
not receivable by operation of Article VII(1) ofaflribunal’'s Statute
(see Judgment 840, consideration 2).

13
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10. The Tribunal notes the submission made by the cainmght
in these proceedings that the JAB failed to dedh e request to
waive the time limit. It is true this issue was moéntioned by the
JAB in its report. However the submission the caimant made to
the JAB involved nothing more than the bare asmerthat the
circumstances were exceptional (which, if they Hzekn, would
have enlivened the power to waive). In the absearicargument or
reasoning from the complainant as to why the cistamces were
exceptional, the JAB could not be expected to heeessarily dealt
with the question of waiver in its report. It cabre inferred that it
failed to deal with the request.

11. The Tribunal said in Judgment 2573, considerationthat
notification of non-renewal or non-extension of @ract is simply
notification that the contract will expire accorgirto its terms.
Such notification is to be treated as a decisiovingalegal effect
for the purposes of Article VII(1) of its Statuighis proposition is not
inconsistent with Judgment 607, consideration 5, vamich the
complainant relies. The notification must be ofexidion taken by a
competent authority.

12. In the present case the letter of 20 May 2009 didsay,
expressly, that a decision had been made not teneéxtthe
complainant’s contract that she plainly knew waggdo expire on
3 March 2010 unless a decision was made to placerme further
contract or otherwise extend the employment. Howethee letter of
20 May 2009 could only have been understood, coedtobjectively
(see Judgment 2739, consideration 13), as notdicathat the
contract would not be extended beyond 3 March 20%fice there is
reference to the complainant's separation followageference to
the date on which the contract was to expire. feurthere is the
salutation at the end of the letter wishing the glaimant well in her
future endeavours. Commonly such a salutation islemahen a
person is leaving an organisation. The letter caorma the Director of
MTHR.

14
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13. It is true that the complainant later wrote askitog be
informed of any decision about the extension ofdbetract. It is not
clear what motivated her to write it. The complainanay have
simply been insisting on a level of formality thsthie considered
appropriate. However, even if, in the probably kelly event, she had
not understood what she had been told in the left2d May 2009, it
did not result in the letter not being notificatiam writing that the
contract would not be extended. Also, it must beepted that there is
a long line of authority that in the event of a renewal of a fixed-
term appointment, the staff member is entitled to explanation
as to why the contract was not being renewed (Rwegxample,
Judgment 2104, consideration 6). However, Rule 12(D)(1) is
engaged when a staff member is given written naifcéne decision.
If, as is the situation in this case, no reasonewé/en in the notice
then that may ultimately have been an issue the ptonant
could have ventilated in an internal appeal hd&n made in time. It
could also have been a basis for the JAB to haveedathe time
limit, had the point been made that the noticehefdecision was not
accompanied by reasons (see Judgment 1230, catgies).

14. Accordingly, the IAEA’s contention that the compits,
insofar as they seek to impugn the decision nottew her contract,
are not receivable should be accepted.

15. The IAEA also argued that the complaints, insofautlzey
allege a failure to follow unsatisfactory performanprocedures,
raised an issue that was not raised nor addresgbd internal appeal.
The appeal procedures commenced with a requestebyamplainant
to the Director General to reconsider three maitees memorandum
dated 11 December 2009. The failure to follow usfattory
performance procedures was not a matter expresfdyred to in the
memorandum. The Director General in his response8dbecember
2009 (referred to earlier) addressed the threeensathe complainant
had raised but did not refer to unsatisfactory grenince procedures.
In the complainant’s memorandum of 23 December 20@ting
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her appeal to the JAB she referred to the allegédré of the IAEA
to, effectively, activate the unsatisfactory pemiance procedures.
This issue was alluded to in her second memoranduthe JAB of
17 January 2010. The topic of the way in which IthEA addressed
claims of the complainant’s unsatisfactory perfoncewas addressed
by the JAB in a section of its report on more tiiaree pages. In its
conclusions, the JAB said that the issue of urfsatisry performance
on the part of the complainant was not addresstsfeaorily. The
Director General, in his second impugned decisibaloJuly 2011,
expressed the view that the issue concerning theatisfactory
performance procedures had not been raised withimibecember
2009, and had been “improperly considered by tHg"JA

16. The Tribunal does not have the submissions madédy
IAEA to the JAB. In its report, the JAB does notteolet alone
deal with, any argument made to the JAB that theeal insofar
as it related to procedures concerning claims o$atisfactory
performance, was not receivable. Also, the IAEA didt, in its
submissions to this Tribunal, say that such a ssfiom was made to
the JAB. It can be inferred it was not. Having meg#o the fact
that the issue of compliance with procedures cariagrclaims of
unsatisfactory performance was expressly raisethbycomplainant
and dealt with by the JAB, she has exhausted hernial rights of
appeal. This is to be contrasted with a case wtherénternal appeal
was out of time but nonetheless was still dealh\wit the appeal body
(see Judgment 2297, consideration 13). This asfabe complaints
is receivable.

17. The first matter to address is the complainant’st&ation
that the Administration failed to investigate hardssment complaint.
In both the complainant’s notice of appeal of 23®waber 2009 and
her notice of 17 January 2010 she raised the &itarinvestigate.
Quite reasonably, the JAB understood that to beigbige raised by
the complainant on the question of harassment. Tritminal notes
that this alleged failure to investigate the harss® complaint was
carefully considered, at length and in detail, Iy tJAB and it
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concluded that the Administration had not adeqgyatelestigated the
complainant’'s claim of harassment. As the complaineorrectly

observed in her brief, it is not the role of thabtinal to reweigh

the evidence before the JAB unless it is shown thatlatter acted
unreasonably or has committed some palpable orridireg error

(Judgment 2325, consideration 5). In its reply, tAEA submitted

that the conduct complained of could not be redslgnzharacterised
as harassment as described in its Administrativendh This

guestion whether she was the subject of harasswestaken up by
the complainant in her rejoinder and by the IAEAitg1surrejoinder.

But the question of whether the complainant was$sed is not the
issue arising in the proceedings in this Tribunattipularly having

regard to the subject matter of the internal appewl it was not
incumbent upon the complainant, as the IAEA suladifrelying on

Judgments 2851, 2866 and 2879), to set out theeatincumstances
and details of her harassment claim. The complédmamomplaint

concerns process and those details are not releMaistis not a case
where arguably those details might be relevant dmx¢he complaint
of harassment was demonstrably vexatious or frivslo

18. In the impugned decision of the Director Generalbfluly
2011, he said that in the light of the consideratiy OIOS of issues
raised by the complainant in a memorandum of 26ia3n2010,
he found no basis for accepting the recommendadiothe JAB
to reconsider the issue of the complainant’s harass complaint.
The investigation of OIOS was undertaken after A8 reported to
the Director General in March 2011. The resultsQd®©S’ further
investigation were communicated to the complainant letter of
15 June 2011. In that letter the Director of OlO&ed that the
complainant had, by memorandum dated 26 Januar§, 28f4juested
OIOS “to prove that the accusations in the [memduamn 2009-05-07
from the [Director of] MTHR [were] false”.

19. However, there was a fundamental difficulty in fieector
General effectively rejecting the JAB’s recommeraaton the
basis of the subsequent investigation by OIOS. diffeculty flows
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from the fact that the Director of MTHR sent themmainant

two memoranda on 7 May 2009, not one. One concethed
complainant’s grievance about the investigationhef harassment
complaint. The other related to the complainantarfgrmance

and, over six pages, detailed concerns about thmplemant’s

performance and related issues. It is obviousttt@tcomplainant, in
her memorandum of 26 January 2010, was asking @@ estigate

what was said in the second of these memorandaeinithe first. So

much is apparent from the subject matter geneaaltyparticularly six

quotations in the complainant’'s memorandum, att s that came
directly from the 7 May 2009 memorandum concerrpegormance.

So the OIOS investigation did not address the turestf whether the
harassment complaint had been properly investigétetie result, the
Director General's reliance on the OIOS investigatprovided no

basis for rejecting the JAB recommendation aboet hlarassment
complaint (based on a failure to adequately ingast) that was well
founded.

20. The impugned decision of the Director General ofJuly
2011, insofar as it decided that no further stelpsuksl be taken
in relation to the complainant’s harassment complahould be set
aside. However, given that the complainant is myés employed at
the IAEA, that the person against whom she orifyrabkde the claim
of harassment is also no longer employed at theAlARd that these
reasons of the Tribunal vindicate her complaint tihe harassment
claim was not adequately investigated, the Tribwegs no utility in
making any order requiring the further investigatas her harassment
complaint. The complainant is nevertheless entitethoral damages
for the failure of the Administration to investigalher complaint. An
appropriate sum is 15,000 euros.

21. The second matter to address is the complainaotitention
that the Administration failed to follow the unsditictory performance
procedures. Again the Tribunal notes that thisgelie failure to
follow the unsatisfactory performance proceduress warefully
considered, at length and in detail, by the JARoitcluded that the
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Administration had not done so. Again we note thigtnot the role of
the Tribunal to reweigh the evidence before the dARss it is shown
that the latter acted unreasonably or has commsitede palpable or
overriding error. In its reply, the IAEA submittebat this aspect of
the complainant's complaint was not receivable.sTaigument has
already been rejected earlier in this decisioaldo submitted that the
unsatisfactory performance procedures were nevendaldy initiated
by the IAEA. Apart from that submission, the IAEAddhot seek to
deal with the reasoning and conclusion of the JABwever, as
the JAB noted, the complainant had clearly requdedtesmt the
unsatisfactory performance procedures be invokedat\Vis clear is
that grave concerns were expressed, at least lyiteetor of MTHR,
about the performance of the complainant.

22. ltis true, as the IAEA pointed out in its surrejder, that as
early as February 2008 and up to January 2010,e theas
correspondence sent to the complainant indicatag performance
issues were being addressed informally and that AB#\ was not
proposing to formally invoke the unsatisfactory fpamance
procedures. However, as the JAB pointed out, theptainant faced a
genuine dilemma. Concerns were being raised aleupdrformance
but she was unable to have those issues addresaddrimal context.

23. Unsatisfactory performance procedures were addiesse
by Rule 30.6.4. That rule was found in Regulatidd63“Performance
Management System”. The stated purpose of the raysie to
enhance accountability and organizational effeotds through
improved work planning, communication, evaluatiomd a staff
development, and to facilitate performance-relgtexsonnel decisions”.
It is a system obviously designed to benefit bdte Agency and
staff. Rule 3.06.4(a) requires poor performanceb& addressed
immediately. While the initial step of a meeting tween the
supervisor and the staff member is intended tanfirral, thereafter
the steps are formal, commencing with a “first falwritten warning
specifying the problem with the staff member’s parfance” which
must be sent if the staff member does not meetabuaired level of

19



Judgment No. 3286

performance within a reasonable period of time raftee initial
meeting. The expression “reasonable period of timesaid, in the
Rule, to be normally a period of one to three msnth

24. Certainly in this case, it is no answer to a cotmb@nthat
the unsatisfactory performance procedures werdatiotved, for the
IAEA to say that they were never formally initiatéthe procedures
themselves required that they be initiated by #hkdng of formal
steps, within a comparatively short period from thanifestation of
poor performance. While the Rule would not havenbegended
to operate with absolute rigidity, what occurred time present
case went well beyond the bounds of any flexibitltg Rule might
accommodate.

25. Even if the complainant was perceived to be adiftistaff
member to deal with and was perceived to have msforming
unsatisfactorily in fairly fundamental ways, sheswentitled to have
the unsatisfactory performance procedures folloaredi probably well
before the decision was taken not to renew herraontit can be
inferred, in May 2009. It is impossible to discotimt real possibility
that these unresolved performance issues inforieddécision not
to extend or renew the complainant's contract. Whibn-extension
of a contract is one of the outcomes contemplatedule 3.06.4,
that outcome arises after a series of steps debigoeaddress
the unsatisfactory performance. The complainantergitled to
moral damages for the failure of the IAEA to follaive prescribed
procedures and those damages are assessed in the oku
20,000 euros. However there is no basis for awgrdimterial
damages, as the complainant sought, on the assumpiat the
complainant’s contract would have been extendednay not have
been even if the unsatisfactory performance praesdiad been
followed to the letter.

26. The last issue concerns the completion of the caimght's
performance review reports for 2007 and 2008. Againcarefully
considered and detailed reasons, the JAB explais@dnclusion that
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the resolution of the 2007 and 2008 performancé&eweveports had
been delayed. There is no basis for the Tribunagamsay this
conclusion. Ultimately, the IAEA argued in its ngghat this issue
is moot because the report had been completed éytirtie these
proceedings were commenced in the Tribunal. Even tbe

complainant requested the Tribunal to direct thegsé reports be
removed from the IAEA’s records. However it is ipappriate to

make such an order in circumstances where the tessomplaint is

one of delay.

27. The complainant sought exemplary damages on this bas
that the JAB found, as described in the complaisaief, that “the
errors made in this case were owing to lack of adefmanagement
leadership”. No analysis was made by the complaittademonstrate
that there had been bias, ill will, malice, badHar other improper
purpose, being the bases upon which exemplary desnamght be
awarded (see, for example, Judgment 3092, consimiera6). This
aspect of the complainant’s pleas should be rajecte

28. The complainant is entitled to a costs order givenr
substantial success in these proceedings.

DECISION

For the above reasons,

1. The impugned decision of 11 July 2011 is set akidihe extent
explained above.

2. The IAEA shall pay the complainant a total amourft o
35,000 euros as moral damages.

3. The IAEA shall pay the complainant 6,000 eurosasts.

4. All other claims are dismissed.

21



Judgment No. 3286

In witness of this judgment, adopted on 6 Novemiafl3,
Mr Giuseppe Barbagallo, President of the Tribuhdg, Dolores M.
Hansen, Judge, and Mr Michael F. Moore, Judge, ls&how, as do |,
Catherine Comtet, Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 5 February 2014.
Giuseppe Barbagallo
Dolores M. Hansen

Michael F. Moore
Catherine Comtet
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